
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 11 January 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2022 (Cab.11.1.2023/3)  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.1.2023/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.1.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Public Health and Communities Spokesperson 
  

6.   Health and Wellbeing Board: Updated Terms of Reference (Cab.11.1.2023/6)  
(Pages 9 - 24) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
  
Core Services Spokesperson 
  

7.   Calculation of Council Tax Base 2023/24 (Cab.11.1.2023/7)  (Pages 25 - 52) 
  

8.   2023/24 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share 
(Cab.11.1.2023/8)  (Pages 53 - 60) 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

9.   Berneslai Homes Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan 2023/24 
(Cab.11.1.2023/9)  (Pages 61 - 224) 
  

10.   Response to How Damp, Condensation and Mould Issues are being Addressed 
by Housing Services (Cab.11.1.2023/10)  (Pages 225 - 246) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, 
Lamb, Makinson and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Newing, Osborne and Peace 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Service Director Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
Jason Field, Head of Legal Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 3 January 2023 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 14 December 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Lamb, Makinson and 
Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Newing, 
Osborne and Peace 
  

 
145. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of South West 
Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of the 
Department for Work & Pensions.  
  
Councillor Higginbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Age 
UK Barnsley in respect of Minute Number 155. 
  
Councillor Houghton CBE declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 
Number 151, as his wife was employed by Barnsley Council as a Service Manager in 
Adult Social Care 
 

146. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 30 
November 2022 had been called in. 
 

147. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2022 (Cab.14.12.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

148. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.12.2022/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 02 December 2022 were noted. 
 

149. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.12.2022/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
  

  
 

Page 3

Cab.11.1.2023/3



 
2 

150. Library Strategy 2022 - 2025 (Cab.14.12.2022/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommend for approval by Council, the adoption of the 
Library Strategy 2022 – 2025. 
 

151. Barnsley Adult Social Care Local Account 2021/22 (Cab.14.12.2022/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the Barnsley Adult Social Care Local Account for 2021/22; and 
  

2.    Agrees to promote awareness of the Local Account with elected member 
colleagues and constituents. 

 
152. Provisional Education Outcomes (2022) (Cab.14.12.2022/8)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the provisional education outcomes in the Borough 
for 2022, together with the limitations of the data and the action to be taken to 
continually improve education outcomes. 
 

153. Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report (Cab.14.12.2022/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Reviews, challenges, and scrutinises the contents of the Corporate 
Performance Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities 
and outcomes; and 
  

2.    Agrees that the Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to inform and support their ongoing work programme. 

 
154. Corporate Finance Performance Quarter 2 2022/23 (Cab.14.12.2022/10)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the financial position for the Council as at Quarter 2 is a projected 
operational overspend of £12.5M for 22/23; and 
  

2.    As highlighted in Quarter 1, releases resources earmarked as part of the 22/23 
budget setting and
[...]
ouncil operating costs or future 
subsidy; and 
  

7.    Authorises, post-acquisition, the Service Director Regeneration & Culture to 
procure associated surveys, contractors, and demolition costs (where 
required) for the sites, subject to value for money considerations; and  
  

8.    Authorises the Executive Director Core Services to complete the above 
transactions subject to all necessary planning permissions being obtained. 

 
159. SEND: Safety Valve Programme and Barnsley's DSG Management Plan 

(Cab.14.12.2022/15)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the Council’s participation in the Safety Valve Programme and the 
requirements under the programme; and  
  

2.    Notes the latest position of the DSG Management Plan (a key requirement of 
the SVP) and particularly the mitigating measures contained in the Action Plan 
to achieve sustainability over the medium term.  

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND 

COMMUNITIES 
 
TITLE: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: UPDATED TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

11 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Public Health and Communities 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of the report is to share the refreshed terms of reference for the 
Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board with full council for ratification.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Enabling the effective functioning of Barnsley’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
contributes to multiple priorities outlined within the Council Plan 2021 – 2024, with 
a particular focus on the Healthy Barnsley theme.   
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Receive and approve the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference.  
2. Submit the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference to Full Council for 

ratification. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
[...]
n for 
Public Health and Communities. 

• Refreshed the membership list, job titles and associated organisations. 
• Emphasised that only board members physically attending meetings 

contribute to quoracy (as per Council governance rules). 
• Added reference to the sub-groups of the board, each of which will 

bring a minimum of one report per year to the health and wellbeing 
board. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Cabinet are asked to receive and endorse the new terms of reference and 

submit the updated terms of reference to Full Council for ratification. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director of 

Finance (S151 Officer). There are no direct financial implications associated 
with this report. 

 
3.2 Legal  
 
 The refreshed terms of reference ensure the Council is continuing to meet its 

statutory requirements under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the Health 
and Care Act 2022 and associated guidance.  

 
3.3 Equality  

 
 An equality impact assessment (EIA) preliminary screening has been 
completed (appendix 2), which has determined that no full EIA is required, as 
the terms of reference for the HWB do not have a direct impact on the people 
of Barnsley. Individual projects and workstreams will undergo equality and 
diversity considerations via completion of an EIA to assess the access and 
communication requirements of service users and residents. 

 
 The HWB is committed to tackling health and social inequalities within the 

borough, and this is a key part of the Board’s vision for a healthy Barnsley. 
  
3.4 Sustainability 
 
 No sustainability decision-making wheel has been completed, as the terms of 

reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board do not have a direct impact 
upon the people of Barnsley. All relevant projects and workstreams will be 

Page 11



 

 

subject to a sustainability assessment, where appropriate. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 
[...]
  

   
 

To improve or mitigate the equality impact . . . 

Actions could include: altering the policy to protect affected group, limiting scope of proposed change, 
reviewing actual impact in future, phasing-in changes over period of time, monitor service provider 
performance indicators, etc. 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   

 

 

Page 22



5 
 

 

 

 

To meet the minimum access standards . . .(if relevant) 

Actions could include: running focus group with disability forum, amend tender specification, amend 
business plan to request extra ‘accessibility’ funding,  produce separate MAS action plan, etc. 
 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   

 

Stage 8 – Assessment findings 

Please summarise how different protected groups are likely to be affected 

Summary of 
equality impact  

 

 

 

Summary of next 
steps  

 

 

 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) Date B J Brannan 

** EIA now complete ** 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

(This is the post implementation review of the EIA based on date in Stage 1 if applicable) 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

Page 23



6 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES / S151 

OFFICER 
 
TITLE:  CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023/2024 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

11 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report sets out the criteria to be considered in setting the 2023/24 Council Tax 
Base. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Growing Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approve the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2023/24. 

 
2. Confirms that the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24 shall be 66,446.80. 

This figure has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Cab.11.1.2023/7



 

 

 
3. Calculated in accordance with the above regulations the Council Tax Base for 

the year 2023/24 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table below: 
 

  Parish Area  
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties 

95% of Band 
D equivalent 

chargeable 
properties 

Penistone 4,471.10 4,247.545 
Billingley 96.20 91.390 
Great Houghton 654.40 621.680 
Little Houghton 176.70 167.865 
Shafton 929.70 883.215 
High Hoyland 68.90 65.455 
Hunshelf 167.70 159.315 
Langsett 106.40 101.080 
Cawthorne 605.90 575.605 
Dunford 256.80 243.960 
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 308.60 293.170 
Thurgoland 799.10 759.145 
Tankersley 740.10 703.095 
Wortley 311.00 295.450 
Oxspring 473.30 449.635 
Silkstone 1,218.10 1,157.195 
Stainborough 160.50 152.475 
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 58,399.50 55,479.525 
Total 69,944.00 66,446.800 

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Authority to calculate its 

Council Tax Base, before 31 January each year, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
1.2 The Valuation List dated 1 April 1993 shows domestic properties within the 

Borough subject to Council Tax and places each of them into a valuation band 
between A to H dependent upon a valuation as at an antecedent date of 1 April 
1991. 

 
1.3 The Council Tax Base is expressed in terms of band D equivalent properties 

and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable dwellings in the 
area after allowing for disabled persons relief, discounts and other statutory 
adjustments. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24 shall be 66,446.80 

 

Page 26



 

 

2.2 The relevant calculations for each Parish or district are calculated by applying 
the following formu
[...]
.80 67.80 59.60 0.00 311.00 295.450

OXSPRING 1.40 36.30 77.50 78.00 59.50 92.30 72.90 55.40 0.00 473.30 449.635

SILKSTONE 0.60 99.10 153.30 164.80 239.10 242.60 241.30 73.30 4.00 1,218.10 1,157.195

STAINBOROUGH 0.00 5.70 25.00 13.60 22.20 39.40 36.80 15.80 2.00 160.50 152.475

SUB TOTAL 5.90 2,020.10 1,566.60 1,781.40 1,929.60 1,936.00 1,425.20 838.70 41.00 11,544.50 10,967.275

ALL OTHER AREAS 93.50 26,501.10 10,541.00 9,248.90 8,345.60 2,638.90 757.70 253.30 19.50 58,399.50 55,479.525

TOTAL 99.40 28,521.20 12,107.60 11,030.30 10,275.20 4,574.90 2,182.90 1,092.00 60.50 69,944.00 66,446.800

CTB1 total 68,403.00

Appendix B adjusted figure 1,541.00

Revised Tax Base 69,944.00

95% Collection Rate 66,446.80  

SUMMARY OF RELEVENT AMOUNTS

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF:  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES / S151 OFFICER 
 
TITLE:  2023/24 Business Rates – Calculation of the Authority’s Local Share 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

11 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report sets out the 2023/24 estimated Business Rate Local Share for the Council that 
is built into the 2023/24 budget and outlines the process for calculating the National Non-
Domestic Rates Return (NNDR1) to be submitted to the Ministry for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (MLUHC) by 31st January 2023. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Growing Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Note the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 

2023/24 and agree that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley will be £28.414M 
(excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and; 
 

2. That the final submission is approved by the Service Director Finance - S151 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services. 

 
 
  

Pag
[...]
 for 2021/22 and the 2022 STAR Survey Report.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy, Growing, Sustainable and Learning Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That:  
 
1. Cabinet approves the refreshed Berneslai Homes 2021-31 Strategic Plan and 

Annual Business Plan for 2023/24.  
2. The Service Director for Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Spokesperson for Growth and Sustainability, be authorised to approve 
any minor final amendments or additions to the Strategic Plan/Annual Business 
Plan (including the final suite of KPI’s which will need to align to the Regulator’s 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures) and associated appendices as may be 
identified.  

3. Cabinet notes the performance of Berneslai Homes in relation to the delivery of 
actions against the current annual business plan 2022/23, the outturn report for 
2021/22 and the 2022 STAR Survey and highlights any additional areas of 
focus which they may wish to see included in the annual business plan action 
plan.  

 

Page 61

Cab.11.1.2023/9



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In October 2020, Cabinet approved the renewal of the Services Agreement 

with Berneslai Homes for a period of 10 years (5+5 years). It is a requirement 
of the Services Agreement between the Council and Berneslai Homes that 
Berneslai Homes produce a Strategic Plan spanning the agreed contract 
period and that this plan is refreshed annually. 

 
1.2 The current Strategic Plan for the period 2021 to 2031 was approved by the 

Council in February 2022 alongside the addition of an Annual Business Plan 
(2022/23). The Annual Business Plan is an additional annual report required 
by the Council, under the Services Agreement, which details the key actions 
and areas of focus for the coming year and associated budgets/costs, KPI’s, a 
breakdown of what the management fee will be spent on and updated 
staffing/governance arrangements.  

 
1.3 The progress against the Strategic Plan is monitored by BMBC as part of the 

new go
[...]
nst other similar providers. Headlines 
include:  

• Continued high performance against benchmarks in overall tenant 
satisfaction, safety, and security in the home and in satisfaction with 
the last repair completed.  

• 83% of tenants felt that Berneslai Homes was easy to deal with and 
82% are satisfied with their neighbourhood as a place to live – both are 
well above benchmarks.  

• Areas with less ‘standout’ scores were in rent being value for money 
and the positive contribution that Berneslai Homes makes to the 
neighbourhood.  
 

It should be noted that whilst there has been some overall reduction in 
positive scores, this trend is replicated across the housing sector and the 
report identifies where there is no statistically significant change.  
 

1.16 The Annual Business Plan includes the DRAFT suite of KPI’s for 2023/24. 
This now comprises the Tenant Satisfaction Measure Requirements (TSM’s) 
for the Regulator and the DRAFT Barnsley 2030 KPI’s linked to the Strategic 
Plan and Services Agreement.  

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approves the refreshed Berneslai Homes 2021-31 

Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan for 2023/24; reviewing the plan and 
performance to ensure that strategic priorities contribute to the Council’s 2030 
priorities and are focussed on continuous improvement of service and meeting 
the Council’s regulatory requirements.  

 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 

Financial Implications 
 
Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – 
Finance (S151 Officer).  
 
The associated financial implications for the implementation of Berneslai 
Homes’ Strategic Plan will be presented through both Berneslai Homes’ 
accounts and the Council’s Housing Revenue Account respectively.  
 
From an HRA perspective, these implications are duly considered as part of 
the HRA budget setting process, through both the revenue and capital 
budgets. These papers are sche
[...]
search Ltd 
1 Dickenson Court, Sheffield, S35 2ZS 
  

Registered in England and Wales, No. 07342249. Page 224



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 
TITLE: RESPONSE TO HOW DAMP, CONDENSATION AND MOULD 

ISSUES ARE ADDRESSED BY HOUSING SERVICES   
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

11 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Regeneration and Culture  

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
Issues of damp and mould in social housing have been heavily publicised over the 
last 12 months following a series of media campaigns and a spotlight report 
produced by the Housing Ombudsman in October 2021. In November 2022, 
further to the publication of the circumstances surrounding the tragic death of 
Awaab Ishak, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
and the Regulator of Social Housing has called upon Local Authorities, under 
powers of the Housing Act 2004, to provide information relating to damp and 
mould issues within both the social and private housing sectors and details of 
plans to address them. Barnsley Council has already responded to the Secretary 
of State to advise that we have received the request and will be working to provide 
all required information and assurance relating to private rented stock by 27th 
January 2023 (Appendix C). The Regulator of Social Housing has also requested 
information relating to our own stock by 19th December 2022.  
 
This report provides Cabinet with a position statement relating to how repairs 
linked to damp, condensation and mould issues are being addressed within our 
council homes. Berneslai Homes, who manage and maintain the housing stock on 
behalf of the Council, have provided a summary of the current numbers of ‘in-
system’ repairs relating to damp, condensation, and mould issues and how these 
are being addressed.  
 
Berneslai Homes have also produced an Action Plan which includes the work they 
have done jointly with tenants on damp and mould issues (Appendix B).  
 
The Council provided a full response to the Regulator of Social Housing in 
advance of the 19th December 2022 deadline.  
 
 

Page 225

Cab.11.1.2023/10



 

 

The report also provides a summary of the response sent to the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (Rt Hon Michael Gove MP) explaining 
how the Council will respond to requests under Section 3 (3) of the Housing Act 
2004 to supply the department with an assessment of damp and mould issues 
affecting privately rented properties within the borough and actions which will be 
taken to address this.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy, Growing, Sustainable and Learning Barnsley  
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet: - 
 
1. Note the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 

and mould repairs within council stock and endorses the action plan (approved 
by the Berneslai Homes Board on 8th December) which seeks to further 
enhance the customer experience provided to council tenants who may 
experience issue with damp, condensation, or mould in their properties. 
 

2. Note the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 
and mould complaints within the private rented sector and actions to be taken 
to ensure that a full response can be provided to Government by 27th January 
2023.   

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Housing Ombudsman’s Spotlight report into Damp and Mould proved a 

timely insight into the problems faced by some customers when trying to 
rectify issues surrounding damp, mould, and condensation in their homes. 
Media coverage has proved that in some areas across the country, significant 
problems exist, and tenants are not being listened to. The recent tragic death 
of Awaab Ishaks in Rochdale has shocked and saddened us all, highlighting 
the importance of having proper processes in place, ensuring tenants are 
listened 
[...]
ed at those experiencing fuel poverty in 
the private sector, provides a permanent solution to increasing property 
standards and seeks to improve the financial circumstances of those 
disproportionately impacted by the increased costs-of-living. 

 
1.28 The Council responded to the Secretary of State’s initial request on 30th 

November 2022. A copy of the response and the Action Plan to respond in full 
by 27th January 2023 is attached at Appendix C.   

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet:  
 

• Note the current position relating to the management of damp, 
condensation, and mould repairs within the Council’s stock and 
endorses the action plan which seeks to further enhance the customer 
experience provided to council tenants who may experience issue with 
damp, condensation, or mould in their properties. 

 
• Note the current position relating to damp and mould issues being 

addressed by the Private Rented Enforcement Team and the initial 
response sent to Government which sets out the approach to provide a 
full response to the request for information by 27th January 2022, the 
limitations in our data and resources which will be required to complete 
this task and the proactive measures which have been implemented as 
an immediate response. 

3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial  
 
 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – 

Finance (S151 Officer). 
 

 The associated costs in relation to the delivery of the Damp and Mould Action 
Plan will be managed and contained within the existing Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital and Revenue budgets via the PRIP contract.  

Page 233



 

 

 
Berneslai Homes have the flexibility within their delegated powers, to prioritise 
associated emergency works and reallocate resources from the “business as 
usual” programmes, with support of the Council. 
 
Both the Council and Berneslai Homes will jointly maintain a track of all damp 
/ mould related expendit
[...]
ate 
Communities Business Unit 

Safer Neighbourhood Service 
Service Director: Phil Hollingsworth 

  

 
 

PO Box 634, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S70 9GG 
 

address issues and report 
concerns.  

3) Establish/Communicate 
tenure referral pathways 
for Community and Health 
Colleagues.  

 
 
ASAP – 
awareness 
raising at 
Health and 
Well-being 
Board 8th 
December 
2022. Referral 
Pathway to be 
developed 
within 2 weeks.  

STAFF TRAINING – 
Every Contact 
Counts  

1) The Council already has a 
policy on Every Contact 
Counts; ensuring that once 
housing officers gain 
access to a property, they 
undertake a full review of 
conditions and assess for 
any vulnerabilities. Officers 
will receive additional 
training to ensure that 
issues of damp and mould 
are discussed with tenants 
and that sufficient advice, 
assistance, action is 
undertaken.   

ASAP – within 
2 weeks  

ACTION PLAN  1) We will develop a full 
Action and Implementation 
Plan to respond to data 
findings and service 
improvement opportunities 
as identified following data 
works and inspections.  

To be provided 
alongside the 
data response 
by 27th 
January 2022.  

 
 

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2022 (Cab.11.1.2023/3)
	6. Health and Wellbeing Board: Updated Terms of Reference (Cab.11.1.2023/6)
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley HWB Draft ToR - Jan 2023
	Appendix 2 - EIA

	7. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2023/24 (Cab.11.1.2023/7)
	Appendix A - Summary of Relevant Tax Bases by Parish
	Appendix B - Estimated Increase in Chargable Dwelling 2023-24
	Appendix C - Summary of Relevant Amounts 2023-24

	8. 2023/24 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.11.1.2023/8)
	Small Business Rates Relief
	Deductions for Estimated Charitable Reliefs
	Empty Properties and Business Closures

	9. Berneslai Homes Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan 2023/24 (Cab.11.1.2023/9)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Plan 2021-31
	Appendix 2 - Annual Business Action Plan Nov22
	Appendix 3a - Performance-Report-2021-22
	Appendix 3b - Berneslai STAR Survey 2022 report
	1. Introduction
	2. Executive summary
	3. Services overall
	4. The home
	5. Communal areas
	6. Value for money
	7. Repairs and maintenance
	8. Contact and communication
	9. Involvement
	10. Online services
	11. Neighbourhood services
	12. Further comments
	13. Respondent profile
	Appendix A. Methodology & data analysis
	Appendix B. Example questionnaire
	Appendix C. Data summary


	10. Response to How Damp, Condensation and Mould Issues are being Addressed by Housing Services (Cab.11.1.2023/10)
	Appendix B - Damp and Mould Action Plan
	Appendix C - Initial Response Damp and Mould



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 11 January 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Higginbottom, Howard, Lamb, Makinson and Platts  
 

 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood and 
Osborne 
  

 

 
160. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at 
Berneslai Homes in respect of Minute Numbers 168 and 169. 
 

161. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 14 
December 2022 had been called in. 
 

162. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2022 (Cab.11.1.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

163. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.1.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

164. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.1.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

165. Health and Wellbeing Board: Updated Terms of Reference (Cab.11.1.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Receives and approves the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference; 
and 
  

2.    Submits the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference to Full Council for 
ratification. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 
166. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2023/24 (Cab.11.1.2023/7)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:-  
  

1.    Approves the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2023/24; and 
  

2.    Confirms that the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24 shall be 66,446.80, 
calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
167. 2023/24 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share 

(Cab.11.1.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 
2023/24 and agrees that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley will be £28.414M 
(excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS); and 
  

2.    Notes that the final submission is approved by the Service Director Finance - 
S151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services. 

 
168. Berneslai Homes Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan 2023/24 

(Cab.11.1.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the refreshed Berneslai Homes 2021-31 Strategic Plan and Annual 
Business Plan for 2023/24; and 
  

2.    Agrees the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Spokesperson for Growth and Sustainability, be authorised to 
approve any minor final amendments or additions to the Strategic Plan/Annual 
Business Plan (including the final suite of KPIs which are to align with the 
Regulator’s Tenant Satisfaction Measures), and associated appendices as 
may be identified; and 
  

3.    Notes the performance of Berneslai Homes in relation to the delivery of actions 
against the current annual business plan 2022/23, the outturn report for 
2021/22 and the 2022 STAR Survey.  

 
169. Response to How Damp, Condensation and Mould Issues are being Addressed 

by Housing Services (Cab.11.1.2023/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 
and mould repairs within council housing stock and endorses the action plan 
(approved by the Berneslai Homes Board on 8th December 2022) which 
seeks to further enhance the customer experience provided to council tenants 



 
3 

who may experience issues with damp, condensation, or mould in their 
properties; and 
  

2.    Notes the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 
and mould complaints within the private rented sector and actions to be taken 
to ensure that a full response can be provided to Government by 27th January 
2023. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


